# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **RESOLVES**

of the

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP, 125

1935-36 1936-37

Winterport. Resolve authorizing the highway commission to purchase a certain lot of land in Winterport, known as Johnson Shop Lot, and described in a deed from W. B. Sproul to Walter Avery, which is recorded in the Waldo register of deeds, Volume 231, Page 166. (To be paid from the general highway fund)

300.00

Hartland. To aid in repairing the bridge located in Hartland Village, near Carl Randlett's store crossing the Sebasticook stream, so-called. (To be paid from the bridge loan fund.)

3,000.00

Leeds & Turner. To aid the towns of Leeds and Turner in the reconstruction of the North Turner bridge, so-called, over the Androscoggin river between the towns of Leeds and Turner, these amounts to be applied as the towns' portions of the cost of the bridge under the bridge act. (To be paid from the bridge loan fund)

7,000.00

Wells. For the rebuilding of a bridge in the town of Wells, leading from United States highway No. 1 to Wells Beach. (To be paid from the bridge loan fund)

2,500.00

Milbridge. To aid in repairing and rebuilding the Big bridge, so-called, in Milbridge. (To be paid from the bridge loan fund)

2,500.00

Township 31, Washington County. To aid in repairing and rebuilding the Main River bridge across the Machias River in Township 31, Middle Division. (To be paid from the bridge loan fund.)

2,500.00

Constitutionality of this resolve. Resolved: That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolve is held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolve.

Approved April 6, 1935.

## Chapter 125.

RESOLVE, Creating a Recess Committee on Compulsory Liability
Insurance for Motor Vehicles.

Recess committee on compulsory liability insurance for motor vehicles, created. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to consist of 2 members of the Senate to be appointed by the President of the Senate and 3 members of the House of Representa-

#### CHAP. 126

tives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House and 3 citizens of the state not members of the 87th legislature, to be appointed by the governor with the approval of the council, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on Compulsory Liability Insurance." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary.

Said committee shall consider and investigate the necessity and desirability of legislation designed to indemnify persons injured by the wrongful act of impecunious drivers of motor vehicles upon the streets and highways of this state.

Said committee shall consider and study similar laws existing in other states and countries and determine, so far as possible, the success experienced thereunder.

Said committee shall report its findings and recommendations to the 88th legislature, and in the event that said committee finds it desirable that such legislation be enacted it shall draft a bill or bills for that purpose and have same presented to the 88th legislature.

Members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties as members thereof, said expenses to be approved by the governor and council.

Approved April 6, 1935.

#### Chapter 126.

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Appropriation for screening certain lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of \$4,515.31 be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds; provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury